

08-1619-cr

To Be Argued By:
SANDRA S. GLOVER

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-1619-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

DARIUS DURAND MCGEE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. The defendant’s plea and sentencing.....	3
B. The defendant’s motion under 18 U.S.C.	
§ 3582(c)(2).....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The district court properly denied the defendant’s	
motion for a reduced sentence under 18 U.S.C.	
§ 3582.....	9
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	9

1. Section 3582(c)(2) and the new crack guideline.	9
2. Standard of review.	14
B. Discussion.	15
1. The defendant is ineligible for a sentence reduction under § 3582(c)(2) because the new crack guidelines do not lower his guidelines range.	15
2. That the district court granted a departure from the career offender range at the time of the original sentencing does not make the defendant eligible for a sentence reduction under the new crack guidelines.	21
II. There is no basis for remanding this case to the district court for resentencing in light of <i>Gall</i> , <i>Kimbrough</i> and <i>Regalado</i>	27
A. Standard of review.	27
B. Discussion.	28
1. Section 3582 proceedings are not for relitigating issues that should have been raised in sentencing.	28

2. Since the defendant was sentenced under
the career offender guideline, there is no
reason to remand the matter pursuant
to *Regalado*. 33

Conclusion. 36

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	30
<i>Cortorreal v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 742 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).	9, 14, 31
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	8, 27, 28
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	8, 27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 347 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	24, 25, 31, 32

<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 203 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2000).	29, 32
<i>United States v. Bronson</i> , 267 Fed. Appx. 272 (4th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).	20
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1066 (2008).	27
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 500 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2007).	31
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006)..	34
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 2008 WL 2705215 (W.D. Pa. July 7, 2008).	22
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 2008 WL 4204976 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 5, 2008).	22
<i>United States v. Cornish</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50577 (D. N.J. June 25, 2008).	21
<i>United States v. Dorrrough</i> , 84 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1996).	17

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Balderas</i> , 105 F.3d 981 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 271 Fed.Appx. 304 (4th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2008 WL 4189662 (5th Cir. Sept. 11, 2008) (per curiam).....	20
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 162 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Liddell</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 4149750 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 398 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 283 F.3d 612 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 523 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	16

United States v. McGee,
259 Fed. Appx. 380 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2455 (2008)..... xi, 2, 6

United States v. Menafee,
2008 WL 3285254 (D. Conn. Aug. 7, 2008)..... 22

United States v. Mishoe,
241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 4

United States v. Moore,
___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 4093400
(11th Cir. Sept. 5, 2008)..... 14, 17, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Moreno,
421 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2005) (*per curiam*).. 14, 32

United States v. Nigatu,
2008 WL 926561 (D. Minn. Apr. 7, 2008). 21

United States v. Ogman,
535 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)
(*per curiam*). 9, 27, 34, 35

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 27, 28

United States v. Perez,
129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10

United States v. Poindexter,
550 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 21

<i>United States v. Price</i> , 438 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Ragland</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2008 WL 2938662 (D.D.C. July 31, 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam). . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Pena</i> , 470 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	14
<i>United States v. Smartt</i> , 129 F.3d 539 (10th Cir. 1997).	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 241 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2001).	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2008 WL 2600789 (E.D. Wis. June 26, 2008).. . .	29
<i>United State v. Thomas</i> , 524 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).. . .	18, 20
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 70 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995) (per curiam).	10

<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 2008 WL 3974337 (3rd Cir. Aug. 28, 2008) (per curiam).	20
<i>United States v. Tingle</i> , 524 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..	20
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 98 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)..	16
<i>United States v. Vautier</i> , 144 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 1998)..	14
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004)..	28
<i>United State v. White</i> , 305 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	14
<i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995)..	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2008 WL 3861175 (10th Cir. Aug. 15, 2008).. . . .	29
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 247 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..	14, 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xi
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3553.	10, 24, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3582.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	xi
21 U.S.C. § 841.	2, 3, 13, 35
28 U.S.C. § 994.	9, 10, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	xi
28 U.S.C. § 2255.	6, 30, 32

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	xi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.	27

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.	<i>passim</i>
